
   
 

International Procurement Department - Transmission Segment Tel no. 02 436 0241-42 

(รวส.) 
 

การไฟฟาฝายผลิตแหงประเทศไทย 
REGISTRATION FORM 

INVITATION TO BID NO. TIEC-SS-02 
FOR SUPPLY OF SUBSTATION STEEL STRUCTURE 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN NORTHEASTERN, LOWER NORTHERN,  
CENTRAL REGIONS AND BANGKOK AREA TO ENHANCE SYSTEM SECURITY 

AVAILABLE DURATION FOR PURCHASING   February 21, 2019   TO   May 3 2019    
PRICE THB 500.-     

COMPLETE DATA IS REQUIRED FOR THE BIDDER’S OWN BENEFITS 

(โปรดกรอกรายละเอียดใหครบถวนเพ่ือประโยชนของบริษัท) 
 

Step 1 : Fill out this Registration Form in English (Typing is preferred) 

Step 2 : Submit this form for payment at Receivable Cashier Section (1st Floor, TOR 100 Bldg., Counter 4-8) Tel no. 02 436 5512 
Step 3  : Bring the payment receipt and the copy of filled-out Registration Form to receive the bidding documents at International 

Procurement Department - Transmission Segment (Room No. 1202/2, 12th  Floor, Building Tor. 101) Tel no. 02 436 0241-42 
FOR PURCHASER  TAX ID : 

NO.  RECEIPT NO. :       DATE :        PURCHASER (ผูซื้อ): 

BIDDER’S NAME 

(บริษัทผูซื้อเอกสาร) 

 

ADDRESS  

(ท่ีอยู)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผูรับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail : 

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 

(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ท่ีอยู)  TAX ID : 

ATTN. (ผูรับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :    
 
FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER CHANGE OF BIDDER’S NAME TAX  ID :  

NEW BIDDER’S NAME 

(ช่ือผูซ้ือเอกสารเปลี่ยนเปน) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ท่ีอยู)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผูรับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :   

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 

(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ท่ีอยู)  TAX  ID : 

ATTN. (ผูรับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :  

FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER FOR PURCHASER 
Procurement Officer 

(ผูสงมอบเอกสาร) 
 Document received by 

(ผูรับมอบเอกสาร) 
 

 



~? ~ "-~ ~·· .,. tr~,. .... .... ~ 
ll7auNmll,l\-\u.· 

INVITATION TO BID NO. TIEC-SS-02 

SUPPLY OF SUBSTATION STEEL STRUCTURE 
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN NORTHEASTERN, LOWER NORTHERN, 

CENTRAL REGIONS AND BANGKOK AREA TO ENHANCE SYSTEM SECURITY 

The Electricity Generatins Authority of Thailand (EGAT) is calling for the subject Invitation to Bid 
to be financed by EGAT's fund. 

Place of Delivery Ex-works 

Medium Cost (including Value Added Tax and other expenses) 

Eligibility of Bidders 

THB 11,300,000.-

1. The Bidder shall be a local manufacturer or provide such locally manufactured materials and/or equipment 
and shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the Office of Prime Minister and/or in 
the Debarment List and/or in the List of Work Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

2. The Bidder shall not be a Jointly Interested Bidder with other Bidders as from the date of EGAT's issuance of 
the Invitation, or shall not be a person who undertakes any action as an "Obstruction of Fair Price 
Competition" for this Invitation. 

3. The Bidder shall not either be EGAT's consultant or involve in EGAT's consultancy company under this 
Invitation to Bid, or shall not have EGAT's personnel involved in his business as shareholder having voting 
risht that can control his business, director, manaser, officer, employee, agent, or consultant except those 
who are officially ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

4. The Bidder shall not be the person who is privileged or protected not to be taken any lesal proceedings 
under Thai Court; Provided that such Bidder's government declares that such special privilege is waived. 

5. The Bidder who is a joint venture or consortium shall carry out all the work under such formation from the 
time of bidding until the fulfillment of the Contract. 

Availability of Bidding Documents 

Bidding Documents in CD-ROM will be available for examination of Bidder's Qualifications and 
purchase during 8:00 hrs. to 15:00 hrs., Bangkok Standard Time, as from February 21, 2019 to May 3 2019 at 
THB 500.- per copy, non-refundable, at the following address : 

International Procurement Department- Transmission Sesment 
(Room No. 1202/2, 1ih Floor, Building Tor. 101) 
Procurement and Inventory Management Division 
Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand 
Bangkruai, Nonthaburi 11130, Thailand 
Telephone no. 0 2436 0241 

E-mail : procurement.tse@egat.co.th 
For more details and downloading Registration Form for purchasing Bidding Documents on website : 

http://www4.e~at.co.th/fprocurement/biddin~en~/ 

Delivery of Bids 

Bids shall be submitted at Room No. 1202/1, 1ih Floor, Building Tor. 101 during 9:30 hrs. to 10:00 
hrs., Banskok Standard Time, May 14, 2019 and will be opened publicly at 10:00 hrs. 

ELECTRICITY GENERATING AUTHORITY OF THAILAND 

February 14, 2019 

N"~'().\1\~ ~.>Q\rCAvCA~~~\ 

(Mrs. Nilanate Osotpavapusit) 
Chief, International Procurement Department -

Transmission Segment 



::-r 

·_.: / ~~ ~ t,::~"' 
01·· w,.. ' ..... -::--sf. 

llJo"fim\1!'1.\u. 

tl~::mAm~ 1 vlvh~1ue.~ii~u vi-!!tl~::b'VIA1 'VIu 
. & . 

b~el-!1 tl~::m~~1fl161lv b~'tlVi TIEC-55-02 

m':ilv·h~hihtJt:-J~I'lbbvi-!!tJ':i~bVlflbvltl (nvJt:-J.) :Wrr:n:wtJ':i~?l-!!rl~~~€1 Substation Steel Structure 1rmm':iu-r'Uu1-!l 

':i:::'UtJ?i-!!1 9fJV11tJ~b lW.fl11'11'1 :::l'WtltlnbUtJ-!!bVI\j€1 Jl11'1 b'VI'U€1\>lti'W~l-!! Jl11'1mm bb~::: n':i-!1 bV1'V'l:WVI1'WI'1':i b ~m?I~:WI'1ll:Wli'WI'1-!!':i:::'U'U 1 vJV11 
' 

11i1tJ1oil'-!!tJU':i~:W1W nvJt:-J. 

g~ rnuvt ~·UJ vu wu11 ':i-!1-!!lu~t:-J~\91 
~ 

':i1f'l1f1~1{1(':i1:Wfl1'~hJ~fhb~l!) 
" 

11,300,000.- 'UlVl 

f'IU.JgllJUi"!JtHe7bg~'U()':i1f'l1 
"i 'iJ 

1. ~€1-!!b uuti~tJI'11'1~~ t:-J~\91~?1~ VI~€1~:Wm~'V'l'1lltJ~?I\i1~ t:-J~I'11 utJ1::: bVlf! 1 VltJI'lll.JU':i::: mf! bb~:::~€1-!1 hib uu~~-!l-!!l'W~-!!,hwn'WltJn-r:ol.J'U\91~ 
q 'U 'I 'U q 'U dJI 

1~ bb~-!!bltJ'U~€111 Vl~€1~€1-!!1lJ b U'W~~ nvJt:-J. ~1l.J~\i1~€1VI~€1'liill.J b -illb?I'U€1':i11'11 Vl~€1~€1-!!1lJ b uu~m~-r'Ut:-l~'1J€1-!lf11':ii-!!1 ~U~'UI'11'1~VI~€1 
~ ~ ' 

tJI'11'1~~'WbU'W~~-!l-!!1'WI'11l.Jrlli-!! nvJt:-J. 
' ~ 

2. ~ €1-!!1lJ b uuMjt:-J~U':i::: 1tJ'1J'I1~ll.Jtl'Utl'U~ b?I'U€1':i11'11':i1tJ~'U ru l'UU':i::: nlf!U':i::: nl~':i11'111'1~-!!db U'U~'U 1 tJ Vl~€1~€1-!!1lJ b U'U~m:::v11 nl':i 
~ ~ ~ 

eJ'U b U'U m 1-l'i' li1 '1111-!1 m 1 bb ~-!1-l'i'u 1 11'11 t1 ~1-!1 b U'UIT':i':il.J 1 u m 1 ~ 1 b tiu m ':iU 1::: m~ 111'111'1~-!!d 

3. ~t~-!!1lJ bU'W~tJ~m~1'1ltl-!l nvJt:-J. Vl~t~:W?il'U~ll.J 1 'UtJ~~Vl~tJ~m~1'1ltl-!l nvJt:-J. 1 'U-!!l'Ud Vl~ti~B-!!1lJ:W~tJ~tJ'i-!!1'U nvJt:-J. b-il11u:W?il'U~ll.J 
1'Wn"'ilf11':i'1l€1-!l~b?I'Wm11'111lJ11~:::1'U:o1'U~~t'it~~'U~:W~V15mtJI'1l.Jm':i~li1m':i m':il.Jm':i ~rll'UltJnl':i ~~\?lm':i 'V'lUn-!ll'U ~n~1-!l Wi'lbbVl'U 

'IJ dJI 'U 'I q 'U 'IJ 'U 

Vl~t~~mmn tJm l'U 1 'Umru~~tJ~'\J~-!!l'U 1~-rtJI'11i-!!t~~1-!!bU'UV11-!!n1':i"'illn nvJt:-J. 1m tJtJ~'\J~-!!l'UVI~m-ifl~ll.J 1 'Wn"'iln1':i'1l€1-!!~ b?I'Utl':i11'11 

4. ~€1-!!1lJ b U'UeJlM'Ub~f1~Vl~VI~€11'1lll.J~l.Jtl'U ~-!l€11"'iJU~ b?li) 1lJ tJtll.J~'Uf!l~ 1 VltJ b l'Ubb~-r.)i'U1~'1J€1-!l~ b?I'U€1':i11'111~:WI'11i-!!1 ~?I~:::~Vl~bb~::: 
1'1lll.Jfi':w n'Wb 'IJ'W11u'U 

' 
5. ~U':i~?l-!!rlb -if1tJ':i~ nl\?1111'111 'U'Wll.J'1l€1-!ln~m':i~l:Wii'1VI~tln"'ilf11':ifll~ll.J (Joint Venture or Consortium) "'iJ:::~€1-!!~lbU'Unl':i 

~ 

Vl n.ffw>l t1'U'1l €1-!! m':i'lJ':i ~ nl\?1 11r111 'U'U 1l.J'1l€1-!! n"'il m ':i~ll.J fllVI~€1 n ~ m 1 fi' l~ll.J ~-!! bb~ n11 b?I'U€1':i11'11"'il'Ui'U?I li1-ift~ t:-J n~'W ntJ nvJ t:-J. 
' ' ~ 

f11':i"lJ1tJbBng~1':iU':i:::n1~':i1f'l1 

~?I'U h ~li1~€1'1l€1Vl':il'U':i1 tJ~::: bBtJ ~ b ~€11'1':il"'il?l€1tJI'1ru?ll.JD~'1l€1-!!~ b?I'U€1111'11 bb~:::'1lt~~mt~n?ll':i'lJ':i::: nl\?1111'111 'U':i11'11 

'llli1~::: 500.- tJ1V1 1~~ bbt:-J'Un~li1~€1~1-!!U':i:::bV1f!?lltJ-!!1'W':i:::tJtJ?i-!! (~~-!! 120212 _fr'U 12 €111'111 V1.101) nt~-!!~li1~€1~1i1~1-!!~1-!!U':i:::bV1f! 
?lltJ-!!l'U':i:::'UtJ?i-!1 ~ltJ~\?1~€1~\?1~1-!!bb~:::'U~VIl':i~?l\?1 nl':i 1'i'JYJ1~1tJt:-l~l'lbbvi-!!U':i:::bV1fl1VltJ b:U-!!?1:::'\"ll'U'V'l':i:::':ill.J 7 ~-!!VIl\?I'U'UVl'U~ 1 'Ul'Uvllnl':i 

' ' 
':i:::VI11mm 08:00 'U. ii-!! 15:00 'U. ~-!lbb~l'U~ 21 ~l..lill~'U5 2562 ii-!!l''U~ 3 'V'l'J~il11'1l.J 2562 Vl~tl?ltltJml.JV11-!!1Vl':iPl'V'lv1 Vll.JltJb~'1l 

<::!:il oQj tr :; .J' tr """ vdf 
0 2436 0241 Vl':itltlbl.J~ procurement.tse@egat.co.th Vl-!l'U ?lll.Jl':i(l download bb'UtJ9fJ€1':il.J~-!!Vl:::b'UtJ'U~"11mtln?ll':iU':i:::m\i1':i11'11 

1""''" 1 " \?IVlbl'U "111'1 http://www4.e~at.eo.th/fprocurement/biddin~en~/ 

f11':i~'U~B-:IU':i:::n1~':i1f'l1 

rl1VI'Uii1~'U"11€1-!!U':i:::nlli1':i11'11 1'Ul'U~ 14 'V'lt]~Jl11'1l.J 2562 nm 9:30 'U. ii-!! 10:00 'U. bb~:::btlli1"11€1-!!U':i:::f1lli1':i11'11 
nm 10:00 'U. ru ~€1-!1 120211 ~'U 12 €111'111 V1.101 m':i1'1'lV11~1tJt:-J~I'lbbvi-!!tJ':i:::bV1fl1VltJ b:U-!!?1:::'\"ll'U'V'l':i:::':ill.J 7 ~-!!VIlli1'U'UV1LJ~ 

'lJ':i:::mf! ru l'U~ 14 nl.Jm~u5 2562 
' 

~'l(() \ 0~1{\Jd)~ 

('Wl-!!Um'UI'l':i 1t~?l(l.flli1'GI'l) 
~ 

Q..l i./ Q..l Jf Q.l !U I I 

VllVI'Wl n €1-!!"'il li1"11€l"'il 1i1 "'ill-!! I'll -!!U':i::: b Vlf! ?11 tJ-!!l'U':i:::tJ'U?I-!1 



It 

911 11 ~ U.fl tl ~ 1 ~ L~'U ~'Uti "i:: JJ1 wftl~i\J~fl fl"i"iU.fl::"i1fl1 flfl1 ~( "i1 fl1ej' 1 ~e.:!) 

tun1"i~t~~n~t~~1~Dl~~1unaai1~ 

1. ~a1fl1~fl1"i th~fl'llil'i11'11L~'IJ~ TIEC-SS-02 

\11'1.1~~;-B Substation Steel Structure 

11'11" n wt.Ji'utl ~ \11~'\.J u ~"1 yjvh u~ L 1 Wi111'11J1~1'1.1tJ vn LoEJ\IL 'VIijB ml'l L 'VIijtJ \JlB'i.l~ 1\1 

i111'1f1~1\IU.~:;m\IL YI~1J'V11'1.11'11 L f1m~~1JI'l"l11Jri''l.ll'l\11:;'UU 1 yj~1 
' 

/'VIU1fl.:!1'UL~1,il.:!lf1Hn11 ~1EJLL~'i.l\11'i.ILL~:; 11'11\ln111:;U'U~\I f11"i 1 yj~1~1EJ~~\J1LL ~\lt.J1:;L Yll'l1 YIEJ 

2. 1./IL~'U.:!\Jtl"i::JJ1wvl't;t;u~ttfl1"i 
11'1'i -.lf111tli'utl1\11:;U'lJ~'I1 yj~ 1\J~ L "lWi111'1\J1:;1'1.1tJtlf1LOEJ,H 'VIijll i111'1L 'VIijtl\Jlll'i.1~1\l 

' 
i111'1f1~1-.1LL~:;f11\IL YI~1J'VI1'1.11'11 L ftm~~1JI'1111Jri''i.ll'l\11::'U'U 1 yj~1 

' 
.:~utJ1:;1J1ru 94,040 l9'1'1.1U1YI 

3. 1uvin1'VI'Utt"i1fl1nfl1{1 12 fi'l.l"l11'11J 2561 (1'1.1~ m~. ll'1~ l 

11fl1.a'JJ.Jil1QJ.Jflfi1L~JJLU'UL~'U 11,300,000.00 'U1YI "i1f'I1/'VfU1fJ \J111JLtlf1~11LL '1.1'\.J 
" 

I .:.1 .... .. 0 1U ..r llJ II ILl I 

4. U'VIfi./I\'IJJ1,D.:!"i1fl1flfl1~ 'VI~f1bf1W"flf111n1,_.,'1.1~1111'11f1~1-.l\11'i.l~~'llll~l'l~1-.1~1El\11'1.1~~'1.111:;'lJ'lJG1-.1 

..I .. .. .., ... 
5. "i1fl'!18L~1'VI'U1\'I~fl1'VI'Utl11fl1flfl1.:! 

5.1 '1.11\1~1"lJJ~1~ 'IJ1J1(jf1,; 11'1.10 fl'ltl-~. 

5.2 '1.11\1~11ruJi'm ~1:;111~'1.1~ 11'1.5 'VItJ\Jl-~. mtJ-~. 

~ 
t.J1\I"Uf'll LbVmE ' ;.; 

'VI"!!\J1G1-'VI. 

1 ~~ n. ~. Z~6Z 



·-·-. . ... ., ·- --------·-·- ·-· --
~~·~~~~~~~~ .- ··"·-·~-- ······-···-·---·----------· 
~ 

fl1tr.-f1Fffl. 

MEDIUM COST FOR BID NO.TIEC-SS-02 

SUMMARY OF BID PRICE 

SUPPLY OF SUBSTATION STEEL STRUCTURE 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN NORTHEASTERN, LOWER NORTHERN, CENTRAL REGIONS AND 
BANGKOK AREA TO ENHANCE SYSTEM SECURITY 

Supply of Equi~ment 
Local Supply 

No. Description 
Ex-works Price 

( excluding VAT ) 
Baht 

Amount 

I Schedule 1 : Substation Steel Structure 8,671,182.84 

Baht 

BID PRICE 8,671,182.84 

Baht 

FACTOR F..., 1.2139 10,525,948.85 

Baht 

VAT 736,816.42 1 

J 
Baht u~~ul"ll "'-'> 

SUMMARY OF BID PRICE 'W'1!V1G1-'VI 11,262,765.27 

4 ! C' c ' .._ .• ·~~ 

Baht 
I~ , '· '·· . 

SUMMARY OF BID PRICE (ROUNDED) 11,300,000.00 

Rev.12 - Project 1-C I -
......__1 ..f1 12. o. J\ l/1 
df'----0 7 filename· TTFf'-~~-m {4\J-"' .. 't~.,~'b •• l"' - ............. ./_ 

' 



._..._ 
-~ 

~I'll·· A U'i' ...... ,_i¢1 .... lt;.o·•$'.'f'...,.>-o'•< ~ 

8'111.-0flfl. 

--·····--~··---·-····----·-----------

MEDIUM COST FOR BID NO.TIEC-88-02 

Schedule 1 : Substatioa Steel Structure 

SUPPLY OF SUBSTATION STEEL STRUCTURE 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN NORTHEASTERN, WWER NORTHERN, CENTRAL REGIONS AND BANGKOK AREA TO ENHANCE SYSTEM 
SECURITY 

Item No. 

1-1 

1-2 

1-3 

1-4 

1-5 

r--}:6 

Description 

Steel Structure shall be completed with bolts, nuts and washers but excluding 
anchor bolts as per Dwg. No. SD-AB-0-01 and Specification No.803. Each take­
off structure shall be furnished with 2 mounting brackets comfonning to Dwg. 
No. LT-IN-0-02. 

500 kV take-off structure (Bl) as per Dwg. No. ST-1 (For Reference only, 
Design by Contractor) 

500 kV transformer structure column (ST-2) as per Dwg. No. WN-ST-2 (For 
Reference only, Design by Contractor) 

230 kV take-off structure (TS802) as per Dwg. No. ST-TS-8-02 

- ---
500 kV beam (Bl-2) as per Dwg. No. ST-1 (For Reference only, Design by 
Contractor) 

500 kV transformer structure beam (82-2) as per Dwg. No. WN-ST -2 (For 
Reference only, Design by Contractor) 

230 kV beam (BB802) as per Dwg. No. ST-BB-8-02 

r------
l-7 1230 kV bus pole structure (BP804) as per Dwg. No. ST-BP-8-01 

-·-·----- 17: --------- -------
1-8 122 kV bus pole structure (BP203) as per Dwg. No. ST-BP-2-02 

---·--- --- ----------------

Qty. Unit 

3 

4 

4 

2 

3 

2 -
IS --;-I --i 

-

Rev.12 -Project l-C2-

Unit Price 

S~plrof ~qulpment 
Local Supply 

Ex-works Price 
( excluding VAT) 

Baht 
Amount 

1,100,000.00 -- 3,300,5>00.~ 

260,000.00 
-

267,000.00 

1,201,000.00 

~ 
'U1'l?llJI"11 LLUlJ€lti ' ~ 

82,000.00 

~'1!1'11;1-~. 
103,000.00 

22,614.901 1 4 1--, '.; 

I 

!5,243.0! 

--+--- _{' 

1,040,000.00 

1,068,000.00 

2,402,000.00 

~46,000.00 

206,000.0Q. 

339,223.50 

60,97~:!2 

(U1~fl1'<"m.J1 i1!11'l~"') 
il1fl. filtm::~mP · TJJ;"(".~~../\'! 



-
"-' C\ 

81tl'.-fJIIIfL 

w• l I ....... ..,c. 4----· .. , ............ , ,. 

MEDIUM COST FOR BID NO. TIEC-SS-Ol 

Schedule 1 : Substation Steel Structure 

SUPPLY OF SUBSTATION STEEL STRUCTURE 

t 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN NORTHEASTERN, LOWER NORTHERN, CENTRAL REGIONS AND BANGKOK AREA TO ENHANCE SYSTEM 
SECURITY 

Item No. Description Qty. Unit 

1-9 Junction box support structure (JB003) as per Dwg. No. ST-JB-0-03 
1 

---- Neutral bus support structure single type (NS201) as per Dwg. No. UA-03-1-10 
ST447-1Bl-9 

---- - 4 
Note: The contractor shall submit the drawings and calculation for EGA T 
approval without additional cost from the contract price. 

Total Price for Schedule 1 

- - -- -- -- ~---- ---------

Rev.,2 - Project l-C3 -

Supply or Equipment 
Local Supply 

Ex-works Price 
( excluding VAT) 

Baht 
Unit Price Amount 

4,992.90 4,992.90 

998.58 -- 3,994.32_ -

Baht 

8,671,181.84 

---~---- -------- ------~-~----- ---------- ------

~ 
'U1~'1ill'll ~bu:wu~ 

,'11\llG1-l1 

1 : n ( r 
4 I i, ·'f 

.f--__r7 
(U1~81";\'i~J1 ~m1~a) 

,~.,, 

u Jc. •• 

~'2. "bA'I. b1 

filename · Tli=C'-~~-n? 



 - i  -              TIEC-SS-02 
 
                                                          

DATA SHEET 

 for 

Invitation to Bid No. TIEC-SS-02 

________________________ 
 

This section consists of provisions that are specific to each procurement and 
supplement the information or requirements included in bidding documents. 
 

Provisions Regarding Foreign Equipment  

Equipment proposed for this invitation to bid/enquiry shall be manufactured locally. 

Any provisions regarding foreign Equipment found in the bidding documents are not 

applicable.  

Article B-3. Bid Security  

  The amount of bid security shall be THB 565,000.-. 

Article B-4. Validity of Bids  

The validity of the bid shall be for one hundred and twenty (120) Days from the date 

specified for opening of bid.  

Article B-8. Information to be Submitted with Bid:  

Item n. is not applicable  

Article B-12. Evaluation and Comparison of Bids:  

The evaluation of bid prices shall be on schedule basis.  

Article E-29. Failure to Meet Requirements and F-10. Maintenance Guarantee 

 Maintenance Guarantee Period 

 For all Equipment except Shunt Reactor, 200 MVA 230 kV and above Power 
Transformer and 500 kV System Voltage Equipment 

 The Contractor shall guarantee the proper functioning of Equipment for a period of 
one (1) Year except the following Equipment the guarantee period of which shall 
be as follows : 

  Equipment Period of  Guarantee (Year) 
-  Fault Recording System    2 
-  Control and Protection System 2 



 - ii  -              TIEC-SS-02 
 
                                                          

 For Shunt Reactor, 200 MVA 230 kV and above Power Transformer and 500 kV 
System Voltage Equipment 

 The Contractor shall guarantee the proper functioning of Equipment for a period of 
five (5) Years. 

 

  Defective Equipment to be replaced with the whole new set 

For GIS, Power Transformer, Power Circuit Breaker, Shunt Reactor, in case EGAT, at 
its sole discretion, requires the Contractor to replace any defected Equipment, the 
Contractor shall replace the Equipment with the whole new set as specified in Failure 
to Meet Requirements in section E and Maintenance Guarantee in section F.  

Article F-9. Liquidated Damages for Late Delivery of Equipment 

The Liquidated Damages shall be at the rate of one-tenth of one (0.10) per cent of the 

price of each complete item of Equipment not timely delivered for each Day of delay. 

This sum is payable regardless of the actual loss and/or damages incurred, provided that 

the total claim of liquidated damages shall not exceed ten (10) per cent of the Contract 

Price of such delayed Item.  

 

 



 - 1 - TIEC-SS-02 
                                                     

E L E C T R I C I T Y   G E N E R A T I N G     A U T H O R I T Y     O F     T H A I L A N D  
Nonthaburi               
Thailand            

 

INVITATION TO BID NO. TIEC-SS-02 

SUPPLY OF SUBSTATION STEEL STRUCTURE 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN  
NORTHEASTERN, LOWER NORTHERN, CENTRAL REGIONS  

AND BANGKOK AREA TO ENHANCE SYSTEM SECURITY 

    
 

Invitation 

 The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) hereby invites sealed bids for 

furnishing and delivering of Substation Steel Structure under Transmission System 

Improvement Project in Northeastern, Lower Northern, Central Regions and Bangkok 

Area to Enhance System Security hereinafter called Equipment in accordance with the 

terms, conditions and Specifications described in these Bidding Documents. 

Eligibility of Bidders: General Requirements    

          All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall constitute 

sufficient ground for rejection. 

 a. The Bidder shall be a partnership, firm or company, either alone or in joint venture or 

in consortium. 

 b. The  Bidder shall be a purchaser of the bidding documents  from  EGAT. For a joint 

venture  or  consortium,  only  one  (1)  member  of  the  joint venture or consortium is 

required to purchase the bidding documents. 

  In the case where the Bidder is not the purchaser of the bidding documents, the 

purchaser shall notify EGAT of the name of the Bidder in writing five (5) Days prior to 

the bid opening date.    

 c. The  Bidder  shall  be  well-established  and  maintain  a  permanent  place of    

business.  For a joint venture or consortium, all members of the joint venture or 

consortium are required to meet this qualification. 

 d. The Bidder shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the Office 

of the Prime Minister and/or in the Debarment List and/or in the List of Work 

Abandoners declared by EGAT. 



 - 2 - TIEC-SS-02 
                                                     

 e.   For the Bidder who changes name before submitting the bid, his experience  records in 

previous name shall be considered as the experience records of the Bidder.   

 f.  The Bidder shall  not  be  a Jointly   Interested   Bidder   with   other  Bidders  as from  

the  date  of   EGAT's  issuance of  this invitation to bid, or  shall  not  be  a  person  who 

undertakes   any  action  as an “Obstruction  of  Fair   Price   Competition”   as defined in 

Additional Regulation for this invitation.    

 g.  The  Bidder  shall not  either  be  EGAT's consultant or involve in   EGAT's  consultancy 

company  under  this  invitation,  or have  EGAT's  personnel involved in  his business as 

shareholder having voting right that can control his business, director, manager, officer, 

employee, agent or consultant except  the   ones   who  are   officially ordered by EGAT 

to act or participate therein. 

 h.  The Bidder  shall  not  be  the  person  who  is  privileged  or  protected not to be  taken 

any legal proceeding under Thai court; provided that such Bidder's government declares 

that such special privilege is waived. 

 i.  In case of a joint venture or consortium, the Bidder shall carry out all the provision of the 

Equipment and all Work under such formation from the time of bidding until the 

fulfillment of the Contract and the parties to the joint venture or the consortium shall 

accept joint and several liability for performing all obligations under the bid and the 

Contract. 

 j.  The Bidder shall not propose to supply the Equipment from the country under the state of 

war whether declared or not. 

 k. The Bidder shall have adequate fund to meet financial obligations incidental to this 

Contract. 

 l. The Bidder shall submit documentary evidence established in accordance with  

Article B-8. Information to be Submitted with Bid to demonstrate the Bidder's sufficient 

eligibility to bid and qualification to perform the Contract. 

Eligibility of Bidders: Technical Requirements 

I. All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall 
constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

           
a. The Bidder shall manufacture or supply the Equipment or Work as required under this 

invitation to bid. 

b. If the Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with other 
companies or business units before submitting the Bid, the experience records of any 
of such previous companies or business units that meet the requirements set forth 
herein are acceptable as the experience records of the Bidder. 



 - 3 - TIEC-SS-02 
                                                     

c. The Bidder shall have no just or proper claims pending against the Bidder with respect 
to breach in the performance of contract on other similar works awarded by EGAT. If 
the Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with other 
companies or business units, the pending claim of any of such previous companies or 
business units shall be considered pending claim of the Bidder. 

d. The Bidder shall have sufficient capacity to carry out the Work. 
 

e. The bidder shall propose the Equipment manufactured by the qualified manufacturers 
who shall fulfill the following requirements : 

   
1. Being well-established and maintaining a permanent place of business. 

 
2.   The manufacturer shall have the experience records that meet the 

requirements set forth herein. 
 

Reference records of either parent or affiliated companies shall not be 
considered as the records of such manufacturer. 
 

3. If the Manufacturer is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with 
other companies or business units, and any of such previous companies or 
business units has the experience records that meet the requirements set forth 
herein, such experience records are acceptable as the experience records of the 
new company, provided that each item of the equipment to be supplied under 
this bid shall be manufactured from the same source of supply as indicated in 
each of such relevant supply records as described in Item e.6 below. Otherwise, 
it shall not be acceptable and shall be sufficient grounds for rejection. 

 
For the avoidance of doubt, it is not allowed to combine the experience records 
of the previous companies or business units in order to meet the experience 
requirements. 

 
4. Being local manufacturer. 

 
5. Regularly manufacturing of Equipment of the type and similar ratings 

proposed. 
 

6. Having one of the following qualifications : 
 

  6.1 Having supply record of Equipment of the type and similar ratings 
proposed with successful operation/use for at least one (1) year. 

  OR 

6.2 Having a letter of acceptance for manufacturing and/or fabrication of 
the specific Equipment issued by EGAT within the scope specified 
therein. 

 
 
 



 - 4 - TIEC-SS-02 
                                                     

7. Proposing the manufacturer who has no just or proper claims pending against 
Equipment on other similar works.  

In case the manufacturer is a new company formed by acquisition or merger with 
other companies or business units, the pending claim of any of such previous 
companies or business units shall be considered pending claim of the 
manufacturer. 

 

 

 

 

**************************************************** 

 


	Registration Form
	ประกาศอังกฤษ
	ประกาศไทย
	Details of Medium Cost for Bid No. TIEC-SS-02
	DATA SHEET
	Section A

